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FALL 2023 COMMUNITY COLLEGE OPENING ENROLLMENT REPORT

SYSTEMWIDE HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENTS INCREASE 5.7 PERCENT FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR AND
REGISTER SECOND LARGEST FALL-TO-FALL INCREASE IN THIRTY YEARS

Overall, the Illinois Community College System opening Fall 2023 enrollments had an increase in
both headcount (+5.7 percent) and Full-time Equivalent (FTE) (+5.2 percent) from the previous
year. The opening enrollments reflect the end of the regular fall registration period which is usually
the 10th day of class. The preliminary counts derive from the web-based ICCB Fall 2023
Enrollment Survey.

The Fall 2022 to Fall 2023 increase of 5.7 percent is the second largest Fall-to-Fall enrollment
growth in the last thirty years. Only the Fall 2008 to Fall 2009 increase of 7.4 percent during the
Great Recession was higher. The pandemic had a profound effect on enrollment and Illinois
community colleges continue to aggressively recruit and retain students. A variety of newly funded
initiatives targeting programs in high-demand fields have assisted in attracting students, such as
the Early Childhood Access Consortium for Equity (ECACE) and Pipeline for the Advancement
of the Healthcare Workforce (PATH). Other innovative initiatives like the Workforce Equity
Initiative (WEI) are expanding high demand training opportunities and increasing enrollment and
expanding opportunities for minority students in at-risk communities.

Illinois community colleges also continue to utilize high school partnerships and are offering even
more dual credit courses and programs that will lead high school students on a pathway to college
or a credential directly to the workforce. The availability of in-person instruction to pre-pandemic
levels has additionally had a significant positive impact on enrollment in instructional areas
dependent on it, such as Career and Technical Education, Vocational Training, and Adult
Education. Finally, Illinois remains a national leader for students enrolled in community college
transfer to four-year institution programs. Much of this can be attributed to the strong statewide
articulation mandate (the Illinois Articulation Initiative) that facilitates transfer of courses between
community colleges and Illinois four-year institutions.

The Fall 2022 to Fall 2023 rate of enrollment incline for the Illinois Community Colleges System
is outpacing growth nationally. According to a Report released by the National Student
Clearinghouse (NSC) Research Center, a nonprofit organization that tracks postsecondary
enrollment patterns, public 2-year sector (i.e., community colleges) Fall 2023 enrollment
nationally increased 4.4 percent from the previous year as compared to the 5.7 percent growth in
[linois.

Significant findings from the ICCB Fall 2023 Community College Opening Enrollment Report
include:

e Fall 2023 headcount enrollments (+5.7 percent) and Full-time Equivalents (FTE) enrollments
(+5.2 percent) both increased significantly from the previous year.

e Thirty-six community colleges experienced an increase in headcount enrollment from Fall
2022 to Fall 2023, while twelve community colleges had a decrease.
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¢ Instructional areas often dependent on in-person instruction increased headcount enrollments
in Career and Technical Education (+10.4 percent) and Vocational Skills Training (+6.3%) in
Fall 2023 compared to the previous year. Student enrollment in Transfer programs also had an
uptick compared to the previous year with an increase of 1.8 percent.

e Adult Education, which is also mostly dependent on in-person instruction, increased headcount
by 20.8 percent from Fall 2022 to Fall 2023. Adult Education serves a significant number of
at-risk students, and the pandemic exacerbated issues for that population.

e For Dual Credit, which allows academically prepared high school students to simultaneously
earn credits that count toward a high school diploma and a college degree, headcount
enrollments increased 8.4 percent in Fall 2023 compared to Fall 2022.

e While the number of distance education students decreased in Fall 2023 as compared to the
previous year, it remains a prevalent and flexible form of course delivery with 42.3 percent of
students enrolling in at least one online course in the current Fall as compared to Fall 2019
(pre-pandemic) at 24.3 percent.

Table 1 provides systemwide comparative fall census enrollment counts for the last five years. Fall
2023 headcount enrollments increased but remain below pre-pandemic enrollments in Fall 2019.
The Fall 2022 (N = 233,758) to Fall 2023 (N = 247,178) increase in enrollment represents the
second consecutive year of growth after a low in Fall 2021 (N = 230,490). The FTE figures reflect
the total number of credit hours being taken by students divided by 15, which is the number of
semester hours traditionally considered a full-time class load. The FTE enrollment was 139,764 in
Fall 2023. Statewide FTE enrollments are up the equivalent of 6,851 full-time students (FTE +5.2
percent) from Fall 2022.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT IN
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES FROM 2019-2023

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Headcount 271,336 | 233,777 | 230,490 | 233,758 | 247,178
% Change from . . . . .
Previous Year -4.3% -13.8% -1.4% 1.4% 5.7%
FTE 157,873 | 138,237 | 132,358 | 132,913 | 139,764
% Change from

Previous Year -4.0% -12.4% -4.3% 0.4% 5.2%

Data Source: ICCB Fall 2023 Enrollment Survey and ICCB Centralized Data System—Fall Enrollment (E1)
Student-Level Submission for Fall 2019-2022.

Opening Fall Headcount and FTE Results by College. Table 2 provides comparative
information by college for Fall 2019 through 2023 headcount enrollments. A one-year comparison
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between Fall 2022 and Fall 2023 among the 48 community colleges shows that nearly three-
quarters of the colleges reported an enrollment gain. Ten colleges reported headcount decreases of
one percent or more. Thirty-four colleges exhibited headcount enrollment increases of one percent
or above. Four of the colleges experienced little or no change (less than +/- one percent).

Table 3 provides college level comparative data on FTE enrollments for the most recent five-year
period. Over the past year, FTE decreases are posted by nine colleges, and 36 colleges reported
increases. Three of the colleges experienced little or no change in FTE (less than +/- one percent).

Opening Fall Headcount Online Enrollment Statewide and by College. Online instruction is
an important part of the delivery of instructional programs in the community college system. Fall
2023 is the sixteenth year that online enrollments have been reported from all colleges in the
Opening Fall Enrollment Survey. Tables 4 and 5 provide unduplicated and duplicated headcount
online enrollment for Fall 2019 through Fall 2023. There are 210,354 duplicated online
enrollments and 104,506 unduplicated online enrollments for Fall 2023. Duplicated online
headcount enrollments decreased 4.3 percent (-9,414) from Fall 2022, while Fall 2023
unduplicated online enrollments decreased 5.5 percent with 6,073 fewer students than Fall 2022.
Based on unduplicated beginning of term counts, in Fall 2023 online headcount enrollments
(unduplicated) accounted for 42.3 percent of overall headcount enrollments, which is lower than
last year (47.3 percent). Figure 1 represents the statewide proportion of online student enrollments
(i.e., students enrolling in at least one online course) versus on-campus only students. Online
students accounted for 42.3 percent of the overall student population in Fall 2023. Similarly, in
Fall 2022, online student enrollments represented 47.3 percent of all students, in Fall 2021
represented 56.8 percent, and in Fall 2020 represented 61.9 percent. In contrast, prior to the
pandemic, online enrollments represented only 24.3 percent of the population in Fall 2019.
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Figure 1: Opening Fall Headcount by Online Course Students versus On-Campus Only
Students, 2019-2023
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Table 6 provides opening online FTE enrollments for Fall 2019 through Fall 2023. There are
42,387 online FTE enrollments in Fall 2023, which is a decrease over Fall 2022 (-7.6 percent or
-3,488 FTE). In Fall 2023, online FTE enrollments accounted for 30.3 percent of overall opening
FTE enrollments, which is a drop from Fall 2022 (34.5 percent).

The Fall 2023 online unduplicated headcount is 93.9 percent of its corresponding 5-year average
(N =111,321). The Fall 2023 online duplicated headcount is also below its 5-year average (88.7
percent; N = 237,067). The online FTE for Fall 2023 is below its 5-year average (87.1 percent; N
=48,683).

Opening Fall Headcount Enrollment by Instructional Program Area Statewide and by
College.

Table 7 provides Fall 2023 opening enrollments by instructional program area. This is a newer
table within the report reflecting additional items collected for the first-time in 2021 as a part of
the Fall survey process. The collection of more granular data at the instructional program area level
will allow for a deeper understanding of enrollment trends. Transfer was the largest instructional
program, accounting for 56.9 percent. Career and Technical Education was the second largest
instructional program, accounting for 26.6 percent of enrollments in Fall 2023. Students in Adult
Education (ABE, ASE, and ESL) comprised 9.9 percent of enrollments, while 5.2 percent of
enrollments were in General Associates programs. Enrollments in Vocational Skills (1.1 percent)
and General Studies (0.2 percent) programs represented only about one percent of enrollments in
Fall 2023.

Figure 2 provides fall opening enrollment headcount by instructional program area for Fall 2019
through Fall 2023. Short-term, from Fall 2022 to Fall 2023, increases in enrollment occurred for
students enrolled in the following curriculums: Adult Education (+20.8 percent), Career and
Technical Education (+10.4 percent), Vocational Skills (+6.3 percent), and General Studies
Certificate (+0.4 percent). These instructional areas, which primarily lean on an in-person and
hands-on curriculum, were impacted substantially by pandemic and the necessity in moving many
courses to remote or online modalities. With more in-person course options in Fall 2023, these
instructional areas have an uptick in enrollment. General Associate (+2.8 percent) and Transfer
(+1.8 percent) instructional areas also saw increases in enrollment from Fall 2022 to Fall 2023.
Longer-term, from Fall 2019 to Fall 2023, nearly all instructional program areas experienced
enrollment declines ranging from 6.1 percent in Career and Technical Education to 34.3 percent
in General Associate. Only Adult Education showed enrollment growth (+7.4 percent) from Fall
2019.
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Figure 2: Opening Fall Headcount by Instructional Program Area, 2019-2023

Opening Fall Headcount Dual Credit Enrollment Statewide and by College.

Table 8 provides opening headcount enrollments of dual credit students in Fall 2023. Like Table
7, this table reflects the addition of new items collected in the Fall survey beginning in 2021. At
the beginning of the Fall 2023 semester there were 41,946 enrollments for dual credit students,
which represented about one in six enrollments (17.0 percent). Opening dual credit enrollments
increased 8.4 percent from last fall and increased 18.9 percent from Fall 2021.

Additional Background. The Fall 2023 preliminary summary student counts in this report (Fall
2023 Opening Enrollment Report) derive from the web-based ICCB Fall 2023 Enrollment Survey.
Beyond the survey, which allows ICCB and the Illinois Community College System to timely
address stakeholder inquiries about fall enrollment, ICCB also annually collects student-level data
from community colleges for the fall term. Upon finalization of the data in late fall, the nuanced
data will allow ICCB to more fully analyze instructional areas, demographics, and other student
characteristics.

It should be noted the counts in this report also only provide a "snapshot" of opening fall term
enrollment for year-to-year and institution-to-institution comparisons. The diversity of the
community college system and its students is not fully captured in these opening enrollment
snapshot data. Community college flexible scheduling (e.g., accelerated course modules, intensive
late start classes, etc.) is necessary to accommodate student schedules and compete successfully in
the marketplace. Hence, enrollment trends are more fully captured through use of annual data.
More complete annual data are available via ICCB’s Data Book. The joint ICCB-IBHE Illinois
Postsecondary Profiles platform also provides pertinent trend information on Enrollment,
Affordability, Progress, Advancement, and Completion for all 2- and 4-year higher education
institutions in Illinois.



http://www2.iccb.org/data/data-characteristics/
http://illinoispostsecondaryprofiles.com/
http://illinoispostsecondaryprofiles.com/

(ICCB

Dist.

No.

District/College

503
518
508
02
04
01
03
05
06
07
502
532
507
509
512
540
519
514
529
04
01
02
03
513
530
539
525
520
501
523
517
536
526
528
524
527
535
505
515
521
537
511
506
531
510
533
522
534
504
516

Black Hawk

Carl Sandburg

City Colleges of Chicago
Harold Washington
Harry S Truman
Kennedy-King
Malcolm X
Olive-Harvey
Richard J. Daley
Wilbur Wright

College of DuPage

College of Lake County

Danville Area

Elgin

Harper

Heartland

Highland

lllinois Central

Illinois Eastern
Frontier
Lincoln Trail
Olney Central
Wabash Valley

lllinois Valley

John A. Logan

John Wood

Joliet Junior

Kankakee

Kaskaskia

Kishwaukee

Lake Land

Lewis and Clark

Lincoln Land

McHenry County

Moraine Valley

Morton

Oakton

Parkland

Prairie State

Rend Lake

Richland

Rock Valley

Sauk Valley

Shawnee

South Suburban

Southeastern lllinois

Southwestern lllinois

Spoon River

Triton

Waubonsee

Totals

lllinois Community College Board

Table 2

WITH FALL 2023 PRELIMINARY OPENING ENROLLMENT

COMPARISON OF FINAL FALL 2019-2022 OPENING HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023 % Change % Change
Headcount Headcount Headcount Headcount Headcount 2019-2023 2022-2023
4,472 3,743 3,736 3,773 3,853 -13.8 % 21 %
1,925 1,755 1,687 1,688 1,688 -12.3 0.0
(40,508) (35,646) (32,565) (34,795) (39,221) (-3.2) (12.7)
7,276 6,479 5,750 5,559 5,861 -19.4 5.4
6,365 5,186 4,749 5,289 6,191 2.7 171
2,410 1,878 1,903 2,237 2,780 15.4 24.3
6,997 7,273 6,551 7,314 8,011 14.5 9.5
2,177 1,955 1,831 2,101 2,746 26.1 30.7
6,521 4,929 4,545 4,787 5,842 -10.4 22.0
8,762 7,946 7,236 7,508 7,790 -11.1 3.8
23,903 21,010 20,849 21,939 23,216 -2.9 5.8
13,743 11,854 12,117 11,651 12,290 -10.6 5.5
2,644 2,171 2,032 1,924 2,112 -20.1 9.8
9,931 7,882 8,050 8,910 9,614 -3.2 7.9
13,477 12,199 12,015 12,434 13,069 -3.0 5.1
4,974 4,485 4,697 4,774 4,795 -3.6 0.4
1,511 1,276 1,203 1,184 1,369 94 15.6
8,749 7,813 7,385 7,044 7,578 -13.4 7.6
(6,196) (5,113) (4,826) (4,171) (4,755) (-23.3) (14.0)
1,719 1,262 2,337 1,740 2,364 375 35.9
797 723 632 636 605 -24.1 -4.9
1,034 906 992 869 880 -14.9 1.3
2,646 2,222 865 926 906 -65.8 -2.2
2,841 2,413 2,470 2,371 2,594 -8.7 94
3,744 3,328 2,954 3,272 3,120 -16.7 -4.6
1,934 1,881 1,728 1,720 1,866 -3.5 8.5
14,318 10,267 11,551 10,212 9,863 -31.1 -3.4
2,601 2,245 2,231 2,333 2,404 -7.6 3.0
3,248 2,785 2,282 3,370 3,447 6.1 2.3
3,060 2,626 2,442 2,581 2,807 -8.3 8.8
4,466 3,862 3,644 3,742 3,699 -17.2 -1.1
6,413 4,683 4,125 3,973 4,196 -34.6 5.6
5,446 4,977 4,840 4,444 5,238 -3.8 17.9
7,473 7,814 8,765 8,874 9,052 21.1 2.0
13,032 11,026 10,578 10,511 11,144 -14.5 6.0
4,439 3,618 3,850 3,753 3,751 -15.5 -0.1
8,083 7,313 7,433 7,645 7,032 -13.0 -8.0
6,510 5,758 5,394 5,686 6,018 -7.6 5.8
3,843 2,716 2,618 2,680 3,043 -20.8 13.5
2,287 1,802 2,002 2,017 1,871 -18.2 -7.2
2,846 2,235 2,252 2,075 2,214 -22.2 6.7
6,092 5,762 5,494 5,861 5,480 -10.0 -6.5
1,616 1,386 1,378 1,386 1,433 -11.3 3.4
1,083 1,176 1,054 1,174 1,149 6.1 -2.1
4,066 3,366 3,691 3,905 3,789 -6.8 -3.0
1,732 1,263 1,239 1,379 1,392 -19.6 0.9
8,508 6,906 7,213 7,188 7,955 -6.5 10.7
1,386 1,239 1,273 1,212 1,225 -11.6 1.1
9,571 8,819 9,048 8,616 9,262 -3.2 7.5
8,665 7,564 17.779 7491 8.574 A1 % 145 %
271,336 233,777 230,490 233,758 247,178 -8.9 % 57 %

SOURCE OF DATA: ICCB Centralized Data System--Fall Enroliment (E1) for Fall 2019-2022 and Fall Enroliment Survey for Fall 2023



COMPARISON OF FINAL FALL 2019-2022 OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT
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Table 3

WITH FALL 2023 PRELIMINARY OPENING FTE ENROLLMENT

(ICCB
Dist. Fall 2019
No. District/College FTE
503 Black Hawk 2,533
518 Carl Sandburg 1,217
508 City Colleges of Chicago (25,726)
02 Harold Washington 4,914
04 Harry S Truman 3,498
01  Kennedy-King 1,806
03 Malcolm X 4,744
05 Olive-Harvey 1,392
06 Richard J. Daley 3,954
07  Wilbur Wright 5,417
502 College of DuPage 13,329
532 College of Lake County 7,848
507 Danville Area 1,388
509 Elgin 5,732
512 Harper 7,713
540 Heartland 2,978
519 Highland 952
514 lllinois Central 4,892
529 lllinois Eastern (2,667)
04  Frontier 559
01 Lincoln Trail 575
02  Olney Central 710
03 Wabash Valley 822
513 lllinois Valley 1,689
530 John A. Logan 2,378
539 John Wood 1,299
525 Joliet Junior 8,022
520 Kankakee 1,557
501 Kaskaskia 1,899
523 Kishwaukee 1,816
517 Lake Land 2,900
536 Lewis and Clark 3,153
526 Lincoln Land 3,413
528 McHenry County 3,893
524 Moraine Valley 7,712
527 Morton 2,391
535 Oakton 4,497
505 Parkland 4,003
515 Prairie State 2,242
521 Rend Lake 1,544
537 Richland 1,500
511 Rock Valley 4,033
506 Sauk Valley 1,046
531 Shawnee 843
510 South Suburban 1,939
533 Southeastern lllinois 870
522 Southwestern lllinois 5,388
534 Spoon River 848
504 Triton 5,411
516 Waubonsee 4,613
Totals 157,873

Fall 2020
FTE

2,222
1,076
(21,802)
4,074
2,867
1,194
4,512
1,196
2,875
5,084
12,080
6,975
1,185
4,816
7,264
2,657
874
4,347
(2,431)
540
567
638
686
1,517
2,122
1,252
6,308
1,431
1,641
1,553
2,605
2,539
3,123
3,976
6,410
2,019
4,254
3,528
1,618
1,263
1,219
3,817
915
862
1,645
701
4,510
757
4,796
4,129

138,237

Fall 2021
FTE

2,134
1,043
(19,565)
3,451
2,616
1,325
4,107
1,046
2,676
4,344
11,655
7,054
1,139
4,712
6,862
2,687
808
3,984
(2,270)
539
484
666
583
1,457
1,859
1,160
6,399
1,368
1,538
1,454
2,368
2,282
3,019
4,226
6,065
2,054
4,068
3,250
1,505
1,351
1,147
3,633
872
648
1,566
666
4,583
746
4,836
4,324

132,358

Fall 2022
FTE

2,079
1,039
(20,401)
3,249
2,971
1,362
4,460
1,209
2,768
4,382
11,777
6,857
1,111
5,016
6,878
2,740
756
3,788
(2,256)
522
481
653
600
1,497
1,974
1,117
6,008
1,455
1,806
1,508
2,476
2,147
2,807
4,256
5,943
2,043
4,151
3,376
1,602
1,398
1,094
3,669
885
707
1,663
729
4,310
688
4,785
4,124

132,913

Fall 2023
FTE

2,113
1,053
(22,959)
3,376
3,452
1,640
4,833
1,596
3,483
4,580
12,466
7,323
1,225
5,406
7,208
2,685
828
4,115
(2,260)
570
440
635
616
1,534
1,958
1,165
6,129
1,494
1,911
1,649
2,381
2,337
3,131
4,317
6,297
2,053
3,933
3,484
1,797
1,297
1,081
3,566
923
617
1,707
743
4,570
689
4,889
4471

139,764

% Change % Change
2019-2023 2022-2023
-16.6 % 1.6 %
-13.5 1.4
(-10.8) (12.5)
-31.3 3.9
-1.3 16.2
-9.2 20.4
1.9 8.4
14.6 32.0
-11.9 25.8
-15.5 45
-6.5 5.9
-6.7 6.8
-11.7 10.3
-5.7 7.8
-6.5 4.8
-9.9 -2.0
-13.1 9.4
-15.9 8.6
(-15.3) (0.2)
1.9 9.2
-23.5 -8.6
-10.6 -2.7
-25.2 25
-9.2 25
-17.7 -0.8
-10.3 43
-23.6 2.0
-4.0 27
0.6 5.8
-9.2 9.4
-17.9 -3.9
-25.9 8.8
-8.3 11.6
10.9 1.4
-18.3 6.0
-14.1 0.5
-12.5 -5.3
-13.0 3.2
-19.9 12.2
-16.0 -7.2
-27.9 -1.2
-11.6 -2.8
-11.8 4.3
-26.7 -12.6
-12.0 2.6
-14.6 1.9
-15.2 6.0
-18.7 0.1
-9.6 22
831 % 8.4 %
115 % 52 %

SOURCE OF DATA: ICCB Centralized Data System--Fall Enroliment (E1) for Fall 2019-2022 and Fall Enroliment Survey for Fall 2023
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Dist.

No.

District/College

503
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508
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01
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07
502
532
507
509
512
540
519
514
529

04

01
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03
513
530
539
525
520
501
523
517
536
526
528
524
527
535
505
515
521
537
511
506
531
510
533
522
534
504
516

SOURCE OF DATA: Fall Enroliment Surveys

Black Hawk
Carl Sandburg

City Colleges of Chicago

Harold Washington
Harry S Truman
Kennedy-King
Malcolm X
Olive-Harvey
Richard J. Daley
Wilbur Wright

College of DuPage

College of Lake County

Danville Area

Elgin

Harper

Heartland

Highland

Illinois Central

Illinois Eastern
Frontier
Lincoln Trail
Olney Central
Wabash Valley

lllinois Valley

John A. Logan

John Wood

Joliet Junior

Kankakee

Kaskaskia

Kishwaukee

Lake Land

Lewis and Clark

Lincoln Land

McHenry County

Moraine Valley

Morton

Oakton

Parkland

Prairie State

Rend Lake

Richland

Rock Valley

Sauk Valley

Shawnee

South Suburban

Southeastern lllinois

Southwestern lllinois

Spoon River

Triton

Waubonsee

Totals

PRELIMINARY OPENING UNDUPLICATED ONLINE ENROLLMENT
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Table 4

FALL 2019-2023

Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023 % Change % Change
Unduplicated Unduplicated Unduplicated Unduplicated Unduplicated 2019-2023 2022-2023
1,511 2,656 2,192 1,962 1,780 17.8 % 9.3 %
836 1,250 1,121 1,052 1,016 215 -3.4
(5,401) (6,996) (21,171) (17,901) (18,419) (241.0) (2.9)
1,534 1,882 4,739 3,867 3,689 140.5 -4.6
624 854 2,380 2,048 2,373 280.3 15.9
263 315 1,085 1,217 1,332 406.5 94
1,057 1,362 5,016 4,423 4,401 316.4 -0.5
312 388 1,037 941 1,213 288.8 28.9
465 719 2,107 1,934 2,175 367.7 12.5
1,146 1,476 4,807 3,471 3,236 182.4 -6.8
6,034 11,961 13,474 9,755 9,642 59.8 -1.2
3,223 10,805 5,773 7,430 6,820 111.6 -8.2
864 1,663 972 888 411 -52.4 -53.7
1,951 4,735 6,124 3,914 3,501 79.4 -10.6
3,022 10,549 8,553 6,216 5,862 94.0 -5.7
1,555 3,327 2,615 2,522 2,557 64.4 14
453 737 620 576 594 31.1 3.1
2,369 5,916 3,980 2,927 3,035 28.1 3.7
(1,353) (1,623) (1,357) (1,540) (1,471) (8.7) (-4.5)
215 277 195 302 184 -14 .4 -39.1
345 499 326 375 411 19.1 9.6
447 477 442 500 488 9.2 -2.4
346 370 394 363 388 12.1 6.9
657 1,770 950 1,265 998 51.9 -21.1
1,242 1,543 1,342 1,265 1,278 29 1.0
1,135 1,396 1,194 1,164 1,334 17.5 14.6
3,577 9,885 7,795 4,902 4,342 21.4 -11.4
593 1,513 793 1,031 967 63.1 -6.2
1,179 1,454 1,207 1,214 1,287 9.2 6.0
910 2,022 1,453 1,210 1,368 50.3 13.1
1,693 2,837 1,833 1,944 1,850 9.3 -4.8
727 807 1,377 931 947 30.3 1.7
1,739 3,464 2,603 2,451 2,564 47.4 4.6
1,965 4,445 3,343 3,205 3,007 53.0 -6.2
2,872 8,557 7,216 4,495 4,305 49.9 -4.2
485 3,151 1,180 1,477 770 58.8 -47.9
2,493 6,422 5,403 3,980 4,153 66.6 4.3
2,317 3,530 2,794 4,223 3,078 32.8 -27 1
929 2,293 1,774 1,363 1,366 47.0 0.2
520 1,295 879 851 782 50.4 -8.1
771 1,730 1,247 1,161 1,188 54 .1 2.3
1,490 4,936 3,539 3,014 2,901 94.7 -3.7
760 1,173 727 783 820 7.9 4.7
379 576 500 507 560 47.8 10.5
887 1,000 1,072 1,392 1,308 47.5 -6.0
772 689 568 718 577 -25.3 -19.6
2,362 3,635 3,202 3,115 3,201 35.5 2.8
475 757 528 705 467 -1.7 -33.8
1,871 6,636 4,543 2,442 828 -55.7 -66.1
2,553 4,897 3,948 3.088 3,152 235 % 21 %
65,925 144,631 130,962 110,579 104,506 58.5 % 55 %



(JICCB

Dist.

No. District/College

503 Black Hawk

518 Carl Sandburg

508 City Colleges of Chicago
02 Harold Washington
04 Harry S Truman

01  Kennedy-King

03 Malcolm X

05 Olive-Harvey

06 Richard J. Daley
07  Wilbur Wright

502 College of DuPage

532
507
509
512
540
519
514
529
04
01
02
03
513
530
539
525
520
501
523
517
536
526
528
524
527
535
505
515
521
537
511
506
531
510
533
522
534
504
516

College of Lake County

Danville Area
Elgin
Harper
Heartland
Highland
lllinois Central
lllinois Eastern
Frontier
Lincoln Trail
Olney Central
Wabash Valley
lllinois Valley
John A. Logan
John Wood
Joliet Junior
Kankakee
Kaskaskia
Kishwaukee
Lake Land
Lewis and Clark
Lincoln Land
McHenry County
Moraine Valley
Morton
Oakton
Parkland
Prairie State
Rend Lake
Richland
Rock Valley
Sauk Valley
Shawnee
South Suburban

Southeastern lllinois
Southwestern lllinois

Spoon River
Triton
Waubonsee

Totals

* Modified by College
SOURCE OF DATA: Fall Enroliment Surveys

lllinois Community College Board

Table 5

PRELIMINARY OPENING DUPLICATED ONLINE ENROLLMENT

FALL 2019-2023
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Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023 % Change % Change
Duplicated Duplicated Duplicated Duplicated Duplicated 2019-2023 2022-2023
2,537 6,971 4,973 3,936 3,425 35.0 % -13.0 %
1,373 2,746 2,389 2,123 2,055 497 -3.2
(8,783) (12,840) (60,989) (37,291) (36,097) (311.0) (-3.2)
2,648 3,434 13,388 8,308 7,614 187.5 -8.4
939 1,388 6,398 4,280 4,381 366.6 24
446 545 2,778 2,502 2,696 504.5 7.8
1,662 2,153 15,122 9,021 8,526 413.0 -5.5
545 1,288 2,711 2,003 2,518 362.0 25.7
756 1,249 5,807 4,061 4,120 445.0 1.5
1,787 2,783 14,785 7,116 6,242 249.3 -12.3
9,944 24,272 29,518 19,252 18,515 86.2 -3.8
5,056 28,972 9,995 14,998 13,320 163.4 -11.2
1,446 1,763 1,560 2,047 1,246 -13.8 -39.1
2,869 7,597 14,659 7,562 5,951 107.4 -21.3
4,502 29,689 20,217 12,416 11,015 144.7 -11.3
2,435 8,884 6,561 4,557 4,770 95.9 4.7
799 1,739 1,278 1,238 1,215 52.1 -1.9
3,754 15,846 8,325 * 5,566 5,775 53.8 3.8
(1,767) (2,140) (1,618) (1,786) (1,722) (-2.5) (-3.6)
280 379 208 320 201 -28.2 -37.2
521 707 449 457 509 -2.3 11.4
584 616 514 605 577 -1.2 -4.6
382 438 447 404 435 13.9 7.7
961 5,225 1,829 2,260 2,289 138.2 1.3
2,141 2,850 2,503 2,146 2,527 18.0 17.8
2,033 2,844 2,566 2,507 2,670 31.3 6.5
5,778 26,779 18,671 9,322 7,771 34.5 -16.6
850 3,759 1,376 1,819 1,748 105.6 -3.9
2,294 2,784 2,749 2,370 2,654 15.7 12.0
1,516 6,053 3,696 2,770 2,938 93.8 6.1
3,354 10,308 3,552 4,046 3,764 12.2 -7.0
1,147 1,327 2,362 931 1,614 40.7 734
3,056 7,141 5,463 4,994 4,999 63.6 0.1
3,192 10,477 6,820 6,242 5,676 77.8 -9.1
4,382 26,439 16,065 9,066 8,370 91.0 -7.7
656 7,508 2,616 2,428 8,508 1197.0 2504
3,775 16,597 12,731 9,328 10,078 167.0 8.0
3,618 5,771 5,142 9,471 7,157 97.8 -24.4
1,551 5,731 3,453 2,782 2,493 60.7 -10.4
838 3,691 1,635 1,607 1,441 72.0 -10.3
1,322 4,126 1,803 1,734 1,624 22.8 -6.3
2,238 14,168 8,047 6,339 5,774 158.0 -8.9
1,264 3,763 1,374 1,488 1,693 33.9 13.8
685 1,228 1,003 1,050 1,201 75.3 14.4
1,285 1,480 3,147 2,670 2,305 79.4 -13.7
1,379 1,387 1,037 1,310 1,186 -14.0 -9.5
3,982 7,480 6,489 6,338 6,362 59.8 04
914 1,149 1,115 1,573 998 9.2 -36.6
2,840 16,667 9,633 4,413 1,405 -50.5 -68.2
4,317 11,271 8.161 5,992 6.003 391 % 02 %
106,633 351,462 297,120 219,768 210,354 97.3 % -4.3 %



< ICCB

Dist.

No.

District/College

503
518
508

02

04

01

03

05

06

07
502
532
507
509
512
540
519
514
529

04

01

02

03
513
530
539
525
520
501
523
517
536
526
528
524
527
535
505
515
521
537
511
506
531
510
533
522
534
504
516

Black Hawk
Carl Sandburg

City Colleges of Chicago
Harold Washington

Harry S Truman
Kennedy-King
Malcolm X
Olive-Harvey
Richard J. Daley
Wilbur Wright

College of DuPage
College of Lake County

Danville Area
Elgin
Harper
Heartland
Highland
lllinois Central
lllinois Eastern
Frontier
Lincoln Trail
Olney Central
Wabash Valley
Illinois Valley
John A. Logan
John Wood
Joliet Junior
Kankakee
Kaskaskia
Kishwaukee
Lake Land
Lewis and Clark
Lincoln Land
McHenry County
Moraine Valley
Morton
Oakton
Parkland
Prairie State
Rend Lake
Richland
Rock Valley
Sauk Valley
Shawnee
South Suburban

Southeastern lllinois
Southwestern lllinois

Spoon River
Triton
Waubonsee

Totals

lllinois Community College Board

Table 6

PRELIMINARY OPENING ONLINE FTE ENROLLMENT

Fall 2019
FTE

480
280

(1,870)

563
200
93
352
116
162
384
2,098
1,028
300
583
892
499
144
747
(268)
44
80
94
50
180
426
360
1,206
169
286
291
653
236
641
605
895
135
728
777
306
159
277
453
209
135
231
250
748
182
596
815

21,137

SOURCE OF DATA: Fall Enroliment Surveys

Fall 2020
FTE

1,321
559
(2,611)
737
296
113
459
189
263
554
5,343
6,037
443
1,731
6,202
1,961
315
3,436
(324)
53
92
110
69
1,047
573
519
5,643
743
557
1,206
2,250
264
1,485
2,129
5,463
1,598
3,496
1,432
1,208
714
892
2,897
778
259
273
288
1,417
567
3,825
2,210

74,015

FALL 2019-2023

Fall 2021
FTE

970
479
(11,750)
2,629
1,231
537
2,829
530
1,131
2,863
6,389
2,203
372
3,196
4,188
1,367
233
1,751
(293)
38
77
99
79
340
514
481
3,920
253
498
734
861
473
1,135
1,272
3,064
79
2,535
1,123
714
309
535
1,584
230
209
614
206
1,283
222
2,023
1.601

60,001
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Fall 2022
FTE

751
434
(8,297)
1,824
952
536
2,068
438
899
1,580
4,121
3,136
312
1,567
2,538
939
242
1,131
(332)
55
83
111
84
417
457
470
1,896
360
474
552
779
678
1,055
1,162
1,829
490
1,525
2,094
533
301
538
1,224
610
207
519
253
1,237
320
933
1,165

45,875

Fall 2023
FTE

662
416
(8,364)
1,668
1,115
587
1,994
562
987
1,451
3,948
2,766
436
1,317
2,224
1,014
232
1,161
(351)
43
95
117
97
339
506
495
1,632
333
949
583
722
314
1,070
1,074
1,701
568
1,582
1,180
483
262
501
1,124
245
247
460
214
1,242
205
297
1,170

42,387

% Change % Change
2019-2023 2022-2023
379 % -11.8 %
48.7 -4.3
(347.3) (0.8)
196.2 -8.6
457.3 171
531.5 9.6
466.4 -3.6
384.8 28.3
509.1 9.7
277.9 -8.1
88.1 4.2
169.1 -11.8
45.3 39.8
125.8 -15.9
149.2 -12.4
103.2 8.0
61.5 -4.0
55.5 2.6
(31.0) (5.7)
-1.8 -21.6
18.5 14.6
23.8 5.6
94 .1 15.5
88.3 -18.7
18.7 10.7
37.6 5.4
35.3 -13.9
96.7 -7.6
231.7 100.3
99.8 5.5
10.5 -7.4
33.1 -53.6
66.9 1.4
77.6 -7.6
90.1 -7.0
320.7 15.9
117 .4 3.8
52.0 -43.6
57.7 94
64.2 -13.0
80.8 -6.9
148.2 -8.2
17.2 -59.8
82.9 194
98.9 -11.3
-14.3 -15.4
66.0 0.4
12.6 -35.7
-50.1 -68.1
43.7 % 0.4 %
100.5 % -7.6 %



SOURCE OF DATA: Fall Enrollment Surveys

lllinois Community College Board

Note: Historical Fall Enroliment by Instructional Program Area collected via Student-Level Data are available via ICCB Databook Section Il Table 1.
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Table 7
<:ICCB PRELIMINARY OPENING ENROLLMENT BY INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM AREA
FALL 2023
Career & Adult Adult English as
Dist. General Technical General Vocational Basic Secondary a Second
No. District/College Associates Transfer Education  Studies Skills Education Education Language Total
503 Black Hawk 0 2,106 1,336 0 89 43 35 244 3,853
518 Carl Sandburg 260 1,076 347 0 5 0 0 0 1,688
508 City Colleges of Chicago (5,166) (19,962) (4,405) (0) (0) (1,785) (539) (7,364) (39,221)
Harold Washington 386 5,052 423 0 0 0 0 0 5,861
Harry S Truman 308 2,228 642 0 0 397 102 2,514 6,191
Kennedy-King 204 1,454 749 0 0 237 15 121 2,780
Malcolm X 2,824 2,635 1,275 0 0 416 59 802 8,011
Olive-Harvey 176 1,523 503 0 0 182 36 326 2,746
Richard J. Daley 622 2,780 501 0 0 324 192 1,423 5,842
Wilbur Wright 646 4,290 312 0 0 229 135 2,178 7,790
502 College of DuPage 231 11,536 8,741 92 2 137 52 2,425 23,216
532 College of Lake County 17 7,221 3,213 6 204 57 209 1,363 12,290
507 Danville Area 0 1,016 759 0 234 66 37 0 2,112
509 Elgin 35 5,479 2,377 0 6 92 103 1,522 9,614
512 Harper 91 8,640 2,787 0 55 144 0 1,352 13,069
540 Heartland 0 3,781 747 0 1 63 22 181 4,795
519 Highland 47 943 290 42 46 1 0 0 1,369
514 lllinois Central 912 4,731 1,652 0 0 108 0 175 7,578
529 lllinois Eastern (295) (1,856) (2,044) (0) (417) (48) (73) (22) (4,755)
Frontier 59 434 1,414 0 320 48 73 16 2,364
Lincoln Trail 92 403 97 0 13 0 0 0 605
Olney Central 59 576 242 0 3 0 0 0 880
Wabash Valley 85 443 291 0 81 0 0 6 906
513 lllinois Valley 94 1,502 862 26 1 30 15 64 2,594
530 John A. Logan 134 2,097 817 0 66 3 3 0 3,120
539 John Wood 0 1,427 439 0 0 0 0 0 1,866
525 Joliet Junior 359 5,378 3,340 16 22 58 131 559 9,863
520 Kankakee 465 923 851 0 0 36 51 78 2,404
501 Kaskaskia 324 2,128 995 0 0 0 0 0 3,447
523 Kishwaukee 2 1,693 852 0 52 28 67 113 2,807
517 Lake Land 264 2,099 1,315 0 19 1 0 1 3,699
536 Lewis and Clark 149 1,112 2,738 0 19 83 77 18 4,196
526 Lincoln Land 625 3,201 1,402 0 10 0 0 0 5,238
528 McHenry County 0 6,488 2,049 0 0 38 62 415 9,052
524 Moraine Valley 134 8,395 2,205 0 0 41 7 362 11,144
527 Morton 1,826 70 1,471 11 0 62 27 284 3,751
535 Oakton 36 4,905 1,738 0 65 55 75 158 7,032
505 Parkland 177 4,037 1,799 0 0 0 0 5 6,018
515 Prairie State 236 1,350 1,155 0 113 7 75 107 3,043
521 Rend Lake 0 1,187 658 0 26 0 0 0 1,871
537 Richland 378 1,301 508 0 20 5 2 0 2,214
511 Rock Valley 0 4,165 1,252 0 47 4 9 3 5,480
506 Sauk Valley 4 925 504 0 0 0 0 0 1,433
531 Shawnee 96 197 405 300 141 10 0 0 1,149
510 South Suburban 48 2,652 652 0 126 128 50 133 3,789
533 Southeastern lllinois 88 690 248 0 366 0 0 0 1,392
522 Southwestern lllinois 0 4,191 3,400 0 0 94 91 179 7,955
534 Spoon River 39 765 277 0 7 63 55 19 1,225
504 Triton 237 3,849 3,642 0 573 930 1 30 9,262
516 Waubonsee 193 5.476 1.571 21 0 263 39 1.011 8.574
TOTALS 12,962 140,550 65,843 514 2,732 4,483 1,907 18,187 247,178



(ICCB

Dist.
No. College Name

503 Black Hawk
518 Carl Sandburg

508 City Colleges of Chicago
02 Harold Washington

04 Harry S Truman

01 Kennedy-King

03 Malcolm X

05 Olive-Harvey

06 Richard J. Daley

07  Wilbur Wright
502 College of DuPage

532 College of Lake County

507 Danville Area
509 Elgin
512 Harper
540 Heartland
519 Highland
514 lllinois Central
529 lllinois Eastern
04 Frontier
01 Lincoln Trail
02 Olney Central
03 Wabash Valley
513 lllinois Valley
530 John A. Logan
539 John Wood
525 Joliet Junior
520 Kankakee
501 Kaskaskia
523 Kishwaukee
517 Lake Land
536 Lewis and Clark
526 Lincoln Land
528 McHenry County
524 Moraine Valley
527 Morton
535 Oakton
505 Parkland
515 Prairie State
521 Rend Lake
537 Richland
511 Rock Valley
506 Sauk Valley
531 Shawnee
510 South Suburban

533 Southeastern lllinois
522 Southwestern lllinois

534 Spoon River
504 Triton
516 Waubonsee

Totals

lllinois Community College Board
Table 8
PRELIMINARY OPENING
DUAL CREDIT ENROLLMENTS
BY COLLEGE, FALL 2021-2023

Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Dual Credit Dual Credit Dual Credit % Change % Change
Headcount Headcount Headcount 2021-2023 2022-2023
995 1,098 1,118 12.4 % 1.8 %
535 535 555 3.7 3.7
(2,694) (3,558) (3,968) (47.3) (11.5)
759 808 819 7.9 1.4
65 147 359 452.3 144.2
292 381 514 76.0 34.9
220 376 246 11.8 -34.6
356 424 561 57.6 32.3
441 837 924 109.5 10.4
561 585 545 -2.9 -6.8
2,505 3,549 3,501 39.8 -1.4
115 161 231 100.9 43.5
281 181 330 17.4 82.3
748 1,040 1,178 57.5 13.3
1,744 2,031 2,013 15.4 -0.9
1,022 1,107 1,232 20.5 11.3
175 275 288 64.6 4.7
1,892 1,794 1,996 5.5 11.3
(918) (890) (1,078) (17.4) (21.1)
238 248 393 65.1 58.5
150 190 205 36.7 7.9
325 236 295 -9.2 25.0
205 216 185 -9.8 -14.4
494 481 578 17.0 20.2
785 999 890 13.4 -10.9
215 222 252 17.2 13.5
2,049 871 305 -85.1 -65.0
228 147 131 -42.5 -10.9
462 1,481 1,541 233.5 4.1
460 595 750 63.0 26.1
1,042 1,027 1,079 3.6 5.1
1,409 1,355 1,452 3.1 7.2
328 23 715 118.0 3008.7
3,242 3,582 3,678 13.4 2.7
2,143 2,235 2,611 21.8 16.8
741 754 268 -63.8 -64.5
512 465 448 -12.5 -3.7
747 874 1,090 45.9 24.7
0 34 43 - 26.5
574 409 589 2.6 44.0
643 618 739 14.9 19.6
308 565 603 95.8 6.7
247 251 242 -2.0 -3.6
204 320 287 40.7 -10.3
1,353 1,663 1,118 -17.4 -32.8
101 134 118 16.8 -11.9
689 1,081 1,710 148.2 58.2
272 315 312 14.7 -1.0
1,199 888 1,435 19.7 61.6
1,216 1,103 1.474 212 % 33.6 %
35,287 38,711 41,946 18.9 % 8.4 %

SOURCE OF DATA: Fall Enroliment Surveys
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